Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 12, 2012

Leaf 111 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (CONT'D.)

5.3 Business Connections Long Distance*

Business Connections Long Distance is a combined outbound and inbound service which originates/terminates over either switched or dedicated access lines. Nationwide flat rate pricing applies twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following an initial billing period of thirty (30) seconds. Customers must sign up for a minimum one-year term plan and the cancellation provisions found in Section 5.3.7 apply. Additional discounts are available for multi-year term plan agreements. Dedicated Access Customers are responsible for all dedicated or private facilities required to connect to the Company's network.

| 5.3.1 | Installation Charge: | Not applicable |
|-------|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 5.3.2 | Monthly Access: | \$0.00 |
| 5.3.3 | Minimum Billing Increment: | Thirty Seconds |
| 5.3.4 | Additional Billing Increment: | Six Seconds |
| 5.3.5 | Per Minute Usage Charges: | |

| ONE YEAR TERM | RATE PER MINUTE | | |
|-------------------|-----------------|-------------|--|
| MONTHLY | Switched | Dedicated | |
| COMMITMENT | Access (373) | Access 773) | |
| Less than \$5 | \$0.139 | \$0.089 | |
| \$5.00 - \$9.99 | \$0.133 | \$0.085 | |
| \$10.00 - \$14.99 | \$0.132 | \$0.085 | |
| \$15.00 - \$19.99 | \$0.131 | \$0.084 | |
| \$20.00 - \$24.99 | \$0.129 | \$0.083 | |
| \$25.00 - \$29.99 | \$0.128 | \$0.082 | |
| \$30.00 - \$34.99 | \$0.126 | \$0.081 | |
| \$35.00 - \$39.99 | \$0.125 | \$0.080 | |
| \$40.00 - \$44.99 | \$0.124 | \$0.079 | |
| \$45.00 - \$49.99 | \$0.122 | \$0.078 | |
| \$50.00 - \$54.99 | \$0.121 | \$0.077 | |
| \$55.00 + | \$0.120 | \$0.077 | |

^{* -} Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.